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Notice to Reader 
 
 
The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements of Cleghorn Minerals Ltd. 
(the "Company") for the three-month and six-month periods ended on September 30, 2024 and 
2023 have been prepared by the management and are its responsibility. These unaudited interim 
condensed financial statements, together with the accompanying notes, have been reviewed and 
approved by the members of the Company's Board of Directors. These unaudited interim 
condensed financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors. 
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September 30, 
 2024  

March 31, 
 2024 

  Notes  $  $ 
       

ASSETS       
       
Current assets       
Cash     37,398  137,391 
Sales taxes receivable    2,347  2,920 
Prepaid expenses    11,172  8,349 
       
TOTAL ASSETS    50,917  148,660 
       
LIABILITIES       
       
Current liabilities       
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    -  23,966 
TOTAL LIABILITIES    -  23,966 
       
EQUITY       
Share capital  5  2,592,444  2,592,444 
Contributed surplus  6  610,601  610,601 
Warrants  5  5,238  5,238 
Deficit    (3,157,366)  (3,083,589) 
TOTAL EQUITY    50,917  124,694 
       
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY    50,917  148,660 
       
Going concern uncertainty  2     
Subsequent event  8     
       
       
These interim condensed financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 15, 2024. 

 
Signed:    “Glenn J. Mullan” Director    
      
Signed:    “Joseph Groia” Director    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 



Cleghorn Minerals Ltd. 
Interim Condensed Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
For the three-month and six-month periods ended on September 30, 2024 and 2023 

(in Canadian dollars) 
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   Three-month periods ended Six-month periods ended 

  
 

September 30, 
 2024  

September 30, 
 2023 

September 30, 
 2024  

September 30, 
 2023 

 Notes   $  $ $  $ 
          
Exploration and evaluation expenses          
Geology    585  - 8,005  - 
Sampling & testing    3,123  - 3,123  - 
    3,708  - 11,128  - 
          
General and administrative expenses          
Accounting fees    7,500  7,500  15,000  15,000 
Audit fees    -  10,450 22,468  20,900 
Legal fees    763  11,484 2,976  12,870 
Regulatory and transfer agent fees    4,861  6,632 9,199  13,116 
Office expenses and other    3,815  5,191 12,396  11,978 
Shareholder’s information    610  1,851 610  1,851 
    17,549  43,108 62,649  75,715 
          
Net loss and comprehensive loss    (21,257)  (43,108) (73,777)  (75,715) 

          
Basic and diluted net loss per common 
share 

  
 (0.001)  (0.001) (0.002)  (0.002) 

         
Weighted average number of common  
shares outstanding (basic and diluted) 

  
 34,503,854 30,965,733 34,503,854  31,503,854 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 
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Interim Condensed Statements of Changes in Equity 
For the six-month periods ended on September 30, 2024 and 2023 

(in Canadian dollars) 
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    Share capital  Warrants  
Contributed 

surplus  Deficit  Total 
  Notes  Number  $  $  $  $  $ 

               
Balance – April 1st, 2023    29,408,618  2,337,682  -  610,601  (2,914,367)  33,916 
               
Issuance of shares under a private placement  5  2,095,236  104,762  5,238  -  -  110,000 
Share issuance costs  5  -  -  -  -  (15,349)  (15,349) 
Net loss and comprehensive loss     -  -  -  -  (75,715)  (75,715) 
               
Balance – September 30, 2023    31,503,854  2,442,444  5,238  610,601  (3,005,431)  52,852 

               
Balance – April 1st, 2024    34,503,854  2,592,444  5,238  610,601  (3,083,589)  124,694 
               
Net loss and comprehensive loss     -  -  -  -  (73,777)  (73,777) 

               
Balance – September 30, 2024    34,503,854  2,592,444  5,238  610,601  (3,157,366)  (50,917) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 



Cleghorn Minerals Ltd. 
Interim Condensed Statements of Cash Flows 
For the three-month and six-month periods ended on September 30, 2024 and 2023 

(in Canadian dollars) 
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   Three-month periods ended  Six-month periods ended 

   
September 30, 

 2024  
September 30, 

 2023 
 September 30, 

 2024  
September 30, 

 2023 
  Notes  $  $  $  $ 
           

Operating activities         
Net loss for the period    (21,257)  (43,108) (73,777) (75,715) 
         
Change in non-cash working capital items         

Sales taxes receivable    3,762  153 573 (1,937) 
Prepaid expenses     (6,852)  (6,338) (2,823) (1,907) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    (19,551)  (1,310) (23,966) (3,687) 
    (22,641)  (7,495) (26,216) (7,531) 

Net cash related to operating activities    (43,898)  (50,603) (99,993) (83,246) 
         
Financing activities         
Issuance of shares under a private  
placement  5  -  - - 110,000 
Share issuance costs  5  -  - - (15,349) 
Net cash related to financing activities    -  - - 94,651 
         
Net increase (decrease) in cash during the  
period    (43,898)  (50,603) (99,993) 11,405 
         
Cash – Beginning of period    81,296  88,251 137,391 26,243 
         
Cash – End of period    37,398  37,648 37,398 37,648 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. 



Cleghorn Minerals Ltd. 
Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements  
September 30, 2024 and 2022 and March 31, 2024 

(in Canadian dollars)  
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1 Nature of operations  

Cleghorn Minerals Ltd., incorporated on February 16, 2010 under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia 
(the "Company") is involved in the process of exploring, evaluating and promoting its mineral property and other 
projects. The head office of the Company is located at 152 Chemin de la Mine École, Val d'Or, Québec, Canada. The 
Company's registered and records office is located at #1810 - 1111 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6E 4M3. The 
Company also has exploration offices located at 2864 Chemin Sullivan, Val-D'Or, Quebec, J9P 0B9.  

The Company's shares, which are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V"), are trading under the symbol "CZZ".  

2 Going concern uncertainty 

These interim condensed financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes the 
Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its 
liabilities and commitments in the ordinary course of business for the foreseeable future. The use of these principles 
may not be appropriate. The Company is in its early stages, and as is common with similar companies, it raises 
financing for its exploration and evaluation activities. During the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, the 
Company incurred a net loss and comprehensive loss of $73,777 (for the year ended March 31, 2024 – $140,004) and 
has an accumulated deficit of $3,157,366 (for the year ended March 31, 2024 – $3,083,589). To date, the Company 
has financed its cash requirements primarily by issuing common shares or units. The Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern is subject to its ability to raise additional financing or reduce its expenditure levels. The Company’s 
discretionary activities do have some scope for flexibility in terms of the amount and timing of expenditures, and to a 
certain extent, expenditures may be adjusted accordingly.  

In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available 
information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, 12 months from the end of the reporting period. 
Management has assessed its liquidity needs and estimates that these funds will not be sufficient to meet the 
Company’s obligations, budgeted expenditures and commitments through September 30, 2025. Based on the extent 
of the Company’s current stage and anticipated plan, the Company will need to raise additional financing within the 
next 9 months, and those facts cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. While 
Management has been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in 
the future, that such sources of funding will be available to the Company or that they will be available on terms 
acceptable to the Company. 

If management is unable to obtain new funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts 
realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in these financial statements.  

These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities 
that may be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material. 

  



Cleghorn Minerals Ltd. 
Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements  
September 30, 2024 and 2022 and March 31, 2024 

(in Canadian dollars)  
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3 Basis of presentation  

These interim condensed financial statements, approved by the Board of Directors on July 19, 2024, have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of 
interim financial statements, including IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". These interim condensed financial 
statements as well as the related notes should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the 
Company as at March 31, 2024. 

4 Material accounting policies 

The material accounting policies that have been applied in the preparation of these interim condensed financial 
statements are summarized in Note 3 of the Company's annual audited financial statements for the year ended March 
31, 2024.  

5 Share capital 

Authorized 

Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value. 

Transaction on capital 

On May 18, 2023, the Company issued 2,095,236 units at a price of $0.0525 per unit for total proceeds of $110,000. 
Each unit comprises one common share in the capital of the Company and one non-transferable common share 
purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company at 
a price of $0.07 per share until May 18, 2025. A value of $5,238 was allocated to the warrants using the residual value. 
The Company incurred a total of $15,349 in share issuance costs as part of this financing which were recorded under 
deficit in the interim condensed statements of changes in equity. 

Warrants 

The following table shows the changes in warrants: 

    
September 30,  

2024    
March 31,  

2024 
         

  
Number of 

warrants  

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price  
Number of 

warrants  

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
    $    $ 
         

Outstanding – Beginning of period  5,095,236  0.07  -  - 
         

Granted  -  -  5,095,236  0.07 
         
Outstanding and exercisable – End of period  5,095,236  0.07  5,095,236  0.07 

 
  



Cleghorn Minerals Ltd. 
Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements  
September 30, 2024 and 2022 and March 31, 2024 

(in Canadian dollars)  
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The number of outstanding warrants that could be exercised for an equal number of common shares is as follows: 

Expiry date  
Exercise 

price  
Number 

outstanding 
  $   

     
May 18, 2025  0.07 2,095,236 
February 22, 2027  0.07 3,000,000 

    

 
6 Stock options 

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V (the ''Stock 
Option Plan'') pursuant to which it has granted options to purchase common shares to directors, officers and technical 
consultants. The options will be exercisable at the price set by the Company's Board of Directors and for a period of 
up to ten years from the date of grant, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the 
Share Option Plan does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company 
on the date of grant, provided that the option exercise price is not to be lower than permitted under the policies of the 
TSX-V. 

The following table shows the changes in stock options: 

    
September 30,  

2024    
March 31,  

2024 
         

  

Number of 
stock 

options  

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price  

Number of 
stock 

options  

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
    $    $ 
         

Outstanding – Beginning of period  2,810,861  0.09  2,810,861  0.09 
         

Expired  (370,861)  (0.06)  -  - 
         

Outstanding and exercisable – End of period  2,440,000  0.10  2,810,861  0.09 

 
The number of outstanding and exercisable stock options that could be exercised for an equal number of common 
shares is as follows: 

Expiry date  
Exercise 

price  
Number 

outstanding 
  $   

     
September 4, 2025  0.10 1,220,000 
September 9, 2027  0.10 1,220,000 

    
   2,440,000 

 
  



Cleghorn Minerals Ltd. 
Notes to Interim Condensed Financial Statements  
September 30, 2024 and 2022 and March 31, 2024 

(in Canadian dollars)  
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7 Exploration and evaluation expenses 

Meech Lake Matachewan Prospect 

The Company owns a 100% interest in the Meech Lake Matachewan Prospect which consists of four (4) mining claims 
situated in the Argyle, McNeil and Robertson Townships, approximately 25 km Northwest of Matachewan, in 
Northeastern Ontario within the Abitibi Greenstone Belt. Following the MLAS claim to cell conversion process 
completed by Ontario’s Ministry of Northern Development and Mines (MNDM), the four (4) original legacy claims 
were converted to 41 cells (36 single cells and 5 boundary cells), covering a total area of 833.6 hectares.  

Three (3) of the original mining claims are subject to a 3% NSR on metals or minerals (iron, titanium, vanadium, gold, 
silver, copper, zinc and any and all other minerals or elements) produced from the property. The Company shall be 
entitled to repurchase 0.5% of the NSR, leaving the vendor with a 2.5% NSR, by paying to the vendor $1,000,000 and 
an additional 1%, leaving the vendor with a 1.5% NSR, by paying the vendor an additional $3,000,000. 

As part of a funding and royalty agreement signed with Ontario Exploration Corporation, the Company granted a 0.5% 
NSR on its Meech Lake Matachewan Prospect. 

The royalty agreement has a buyback clause which provides that the Company can purchase one-half of the 0.5% 
royalty for a dollar value that increases over time, ranging from a purchase price of $15,000 before the second 
anniversary of the date of the agreement to a purchase price of $250,000 from the 11th anniversary of the agreement 
and beyond. 

8 Subsequent event 

On October 18, 2024, the Company granted 950,000 stock option to its directors, officers and consultants at a price 
of $0.05 per share for a period of five years. 


